Three Months Ended

(in millions, except per share data) 6/30/15 3/31/15 12/31/14 9/30/14 6/30/14
High price(1) $ 86.61 $ 87.74 $ 82.46 $ 78.37 $ 74.94
Low price(1) $ 80.11 $ 77.04 $ 72.61 $ 70.02 $ 68.50
Period end closing price(2) $ 80.30 $ 81.72 $ 77.17 78.11 $ 71.71
Dividends paid per common share $ 0.82 $ 0.82 $ 0.82 $ 0.35 $ 0.35
Volume weighted average price for the period(1) $ 82.84 $ 83.63 $ 77.56 $ 74.51 $ 72.00
Common shares outstanding - diluted, at period end 334 334 334 334 334
Market value of outstanding common shares, at period end(3) $ 26,801 $ 27,276 $ 25,765 $ 26,078 $ 23,944

(1) Based on the sales price, adjusted for common stock dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.
(2) Based on the period end closing price, adjusted for dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.
(3) Period end market value of outstanding common shares is calculated as the product of (a) shares of common stock outstanding at period end and (b) closing share

price at period end, adjusted for dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.

Crown Castle International Corp.
Second Quarter 2015

COMPANY
OVERVIEW  FINANCIALS & METRICS ASSET PORTFOLIO

OVERVIEW
CAPITALIZATION

OVERVIEW APPENDIX

7

SUMMARY PORTFOLIO HIGHLIGHTS
(as of June 30, 2015)

Number of towers(1) 39,667
Average number of tenants per tower 2.2
Remaining contracted customer receivables ($ in billions)(2) $ 20
Weighted average remaining customer contract term (years)(3) 7
Percent of towers in the Top 50 / 100 Basic Trading Areas 56%/71%
Percent of ground leased  / owned (by site rental gross margin) 64%/36%
Weighted average maturity of ground leases (years)(4) 30

SUMMARY FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
Three Months Ended

June 30,
Six Months Ended

 June 30,
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) 2015 2014 2015 2014
Operating Data:
Net revenues

Site rental $ 737,091 $ 710,783 $1,468,471 $1,425,575
Network services and other 162,346 167,459 331,437 294,430

Net revenues $ 899,437 $ 878,242 $1,799,908 $1,720,005

Gross margin
Site rental $ 500,060 $ 483,751 $ 999,227 $ 979,899
Network services and other 72,946 65,558 155,119 120,729

Total gross margin $ 573,006 $ 549,309 $1,154,346 $1,100,628

Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders $ 1,142,363 $ 23,012 $ 1,254,153 $ 113,512
Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders per share - diluted $ 3.42 $ 0.07 $ 3.76 $ 0.34

Non-GAAP Data(5):
Adjusted EBITDA $ 520,926 $ 509,537 $1,050,225 $1,018,067
FFO 408,067 260,506 764,970 587,153
AFFO 342,385 332,274 708,062 663,511
AFFO per share $ 1.03 $ 1.00 $ 2.12 $ 1.99

Summary Cash Flow Data:
Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities $ 465,818 $ 374,842 $ 918,878 $ 722,936
Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities(6) (219,553) (183,862) (439,213) (382,708)
Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities (1,251,923) (181,300) (1,424,165) (355,756)

(1) Includes towers and rooftops, excludes small cells and third-party land interests.
(2) Excludes renewal terms at customers' opinion.
(3) Excludes renewal terms at customers' option, weighted by site rental revenues.
(4) Includes renewal terms at the Company's option, weighted by site rental gross margin.
(5) See reconciliations and definitions provided herein.  See also "Definitions of Non-GAAP Measures and Other Calculations" in the Appendix for a discussion of

our definitions of FFO and AFFO.
(6) Includes net cash used for acquisitions of approximately $47 million and $26 million for the three months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively and $65

[…]

Other (income) expense $(1) to $2 $1 to $3
Acquisition and integration costs $0 to $3 $4 to $4
Capital improvement capital expenditures $(11) to $(9) $(40) to $(35)
Corporate capital expenditures $(10) to $(8) $(34) to $(29)

AFFO(1)(2)(5) $339 $1,399
Weighted average common shares outstanding — diluted(4) 333.9 333.9
AFFO per share(1)(5) $1.02 $4.19

(1) Based on diluted shares outstanding as of March 31, 2015.
(2) See "Non-GAAP Financial Measures and Other Calculations" herein for a discussion for our definitions of FFO and AFFO.
(3) FFO and AFFO are reduced by cash paid for preferred stock dividends.
(4) The diluted weighted average common shares outstanding assumes no conversion of preferred stock in the share count.
(5) The above reconciliation excludes line items included in our definition which are not applicable for the periods shown.

Crown Castle International Corp.
Second Quarter 2015

COMPANY OVERVIEW FINANCIALS & METRICS
ASSET PORTFOLIO

OVERVIEW
CAPITALIZATION

OVERVIEW APPENDIX

38

The impact of CCAL discontinued operations on our previously issued guidance for the quarter ending June 30, 2015 is as follows:

(in millions)
Midpoint as

previously issued(1) CCAL Impact
Midpoint as

adjusted
Site rental revenues $770 $35 $735
Site rental gross margin $526 $27 $499
Adjusted EBITDA $534 $25 $509
AFFO $351 $12 $339
AFFO per share(2) $1.05 $0.03 $1.02

(1) As previously issued on April 22, 2015.
(2) Based on diluted shares outstanding as of March 31, 2015.

The impact of CCAL discontinued operations on our previously issued guidance for the year ending December 31, 2015 is as
follows:

(in millions)
Midpoint as

previously issued(1) CCAL Impact
Midpoint as

adjusted
Site rental revenues $3,075 $142 $2,933
Site rental gross margin $2,099 $107 $1,992
Adjusted EBITDA $2,153 $99 $2,054
AFFO $1,458 $59 $1,399
AFFO per share(2) $4.37 $0.18 $4.19

(1) As previously issued on April 22, 2015.
(2) Based on diluted shares outstanding as of March 31, 2015.

Net debt to Last Quarter Annualized Adjusted EBITDA calculation:

Three Months Ended June 30,

(dollars in millions) 2015 2014
Total face value of debt $ 11,135.0 $ 11,568.8
Ending cash and cash equivalents 338.6 195.8
Total net debt $ 10,796.4 $ 11,373.0

Adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended June 30, $ 520.9 $ 509.5
Last quarter annualized Adjusted EBITDA 2,083.7 2,038.0
Net debt to Last Quarter Annualized Adjusted EBITDA 5.2x 5.6x

Cash Interest Coverage Ratio Calculation:

Three Months Ended June 30,
(dollars in thousands) 2015 2014
Adjusted EBITDA $ 520,926 $ 509,537
Interest expense on debt obligations 122,398 123,930
Interest Coverage Ratio 4.3x 4.1x

Crown Castle International Corp.
Second Quarter 2015

COMPANY OVERVIEW FINANCIALS & METRICS
ASSET PORTFOLIO

OVERVIEW
CAPITALIZATION

OVERVIEW APPENDIX

AFFO Payout Ratio Calculation:

Three Months Ended June 30,
(per share) 2015
Dividend per share $ 0.82
AFFO per share $ 1.03
AFFO Payout Ratio(1) 80%

(1) AFFO is calculated exclusive of income from discontinued operations and related noncontrolling interest.  See page 2.

	Cover Page
	Table of Contents
	Cautionary Language
	Company Profile
	Strategy
	Historical Dividend and AFFO Per Share
	Portfolio Footprint